
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Governance Committee

Agenda for the Governance Committee which will be held in 
Committee Room B - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 28 November 2017 at 
7.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Membership:
Councillors T Lunnon (Chair), R D Burrett (Vice-Chair), D Crow, C R Eade, 

M G Jones, S J Joyce, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, K McCarthy, T Rana 
and A C Skudder

Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda. 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk
Published 20 November 2017

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors 
of the Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate.

3.  Minutes 3 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Governance 
Committee held on 15 March 2017.

4.  Electoral Review 2017/2018 5 - 54

To consider report LDS/132 of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services.

5.  2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies 55 - 58

To consider report LDS/133 of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services.

6.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Governance Committee (12)
15 March 2017

Crawley  Borough  Council

Minutes of Governance Committee
15 March 2017 at 7.00pm

Present:
Councillor J Stanley (Chair)
Councillor R D Burrett (Vice–Chair)
Councillors D Crow, C R Eade, S J Joyce, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer,               

T Lunnon, K McCarthy and A C Skudder

Officers Present:

Ann- Maria Brown Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer
Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager

Apology for Absence:

Councillor M G Jones

16. Members’ Disclosure of Interests

No disclosures of interests were made by Members.

17. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 November 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

18. Comprehensive Review of the Constitution

The Committee considered report LDS/126 of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services which sought approval for the first comprehensive review of the Constitution 
since its creation in 2001.  The aim of the review was to devise a Crawley Constitution 
which was more useable, fit for purpose and modern in structure, to enable users to 
take decisions and/or understand procedures and protocols in a manner which 
encouraged efficiency.  The Committee noted that it was proposed that the new 
redrafted Constitution would take effect from the 18 May 2018 (AGM of the Full 
Council), and not the 1 May 2018 as stated in the report.

It was suggested by a member of the Committee that consideration be given to the 
inclusion of data flow diagrams in the Constitution to enable users to easily follow 
procedure, and that plain English be used throughout the document.  The Committee 
noted that the current Constitution would continue to be used whilst the review took 
place and that, should any significant changes be necessary to the current 
Constitution (for example in relation to legislation), such changes would be considered 
by the Governance Committee with a recommendation to Full Council.

Page 33 Agenda Item 3

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/minutes/pub300633.docx
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/committeereport/pub308238.pdf


Governance Committee (13)
15 March 2017

RESOLVED

1. That a comprehensive review of the Council’s Constitution be undertaken, with 
an aim that the updated Constitution be approved by Full Council, via the 
Governance Committee and be in place for the start of the 2018/19 municipal 
year.

2. That officers be authorised to re-write and redesign the Constitution based on 
the principles and format set out in paragraphs 5.4 and 5.5 of report LDS/126. 
That in doing so, officers be given the authority to make any necessary editorial 
changes, which ensure that the new Constitution is streamlined and fit for a 
modern Council.

3. That the Constitution Working Group be re-established (with a membership of 
3:2), to keep an overarching steer and guidance on the Constitutional redesign 
process, through the receipt of electronic updates.

4. That when material changes to the Constitution are proposed, and in discussion 
with the Chair of the Working Group, such changes be brought before a meeting 
of the Constitution Working Group which will be convened for that purpose.  All 
paperwork for meetings of the Working Group will be provided electronically.

5. That the Chair of the Constitution Working Group provide an update on the 
progress of the redesign at each scheduled meeting of the Governance 
Committee.

6. That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to remove all 
names listed under membership (with the exception of Cabinet) and the removal 
of any officer names from the Constitution to be approved for the 2017 Full 
Council (AGM).

19. Provisions Relating to Call-In and Urgency

The Committee was advised that there had been no cases, during the period since the 
last report, where an item had been protected from the Call-In Procedure on the 
grounds of urgency as provided for in Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14(k).  The Committee 
noted that a recommendation to Full Council in relation to this matter would only be 
necessary if the Committee proposed to make a change to the provisions relating to 
Call-In and Urgency.

RESOLVED

That since the provisions relating to Call-In and Urgency have not been used during 
the past twelve months, no change to the provisions are necessary at this stage.

20. Closure of Meeting

With the business of the Committee concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 7.20pm.

J STANLEY
Chair 

Page 43 Agenda Item 3



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Governance Committee

28th November 2017

Electoral Review 2017/2018

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services – LDS/132

1. Purpose

1.1 To consider the Council’s draft Submission on Council size to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE).

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee:

1. Endorses the draft Submission on Council size, and

2. Recommends to Full Council the approval of the document at Appendix A for 
final submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England, 
and in doing so agrees that the Council size be proposed at 39 Councillors from 
May 2019.

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 To ensure that the Council’s views on Council size are submitted to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England in accordance with the Review 
timetable by proposing the number of Councillors that the Council believes will be 
right for the authority from May 2019 to ensure appropriate levels of governance, 
scrutiny and community leadership.

4. Background

4.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is conducting 
an Electoral Review of Crawley during 2018. The Commission monitors levels of 
electoral equality between wards within each l
[...]
 undertaking this Review following statutory 
considerations. The Submission follows the guidance provided by the 
Commission. The LGBCE’s final recommendations will be laid in Parliament in 
November 2018.

7. Background Papers

LGBCE - Electoral Reviews technical guidance

LGBCE - Have your say on Council size

LGBCE  - A practioner’s guide on how to prepare an electorate forecast

Report author and contact officer:
Andrew Oakley, Electoral Services Manager.01293 438346

Page 74 Agenda Item 4

https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0006/10410/techincal-guidance-2014.pdf
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0013/10390/council-size-guide.pdf
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0013/10390/council-size-guide.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Electoral Review
of Crawley Borough Council

Size of Council

Page 94 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4



Council Size Boundary Review - 
Supporting Information

1. Background

1.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) have notified 
the Council that they will hold a Review of the electoral arrangements of Crawley 
Borough Council during 2018. The Commission monitors levels of electoral 
equality between wards within each local authority and conducts reviews where 
changes in population lead to a reduction in the levels of electoral equality. The 
aim of a review is to establish ward boundaries that mean each borough 
councillor represents approximately the same number of voters. 

1.2 The electoral arrangements for Crawley were last reviewed in 2002. Development 
in the borough, particularly in Three Bridges Ward since that time has led to 
electoral inequality between wards that the review by the LGBCE will address

1.3 The Review considers:

 The total number of Councillors for Crawley
 The names, number and boundaries of wards
 The number of Councillors to be elected from each ward

1.4 The preliminary stage of the review is for the LGBCE to determine the total 
number of Councillors to be elected in the future. This document set out the 
Council’s view in the light of the Council’s Governance arrangements and 
Decision Making Scrutiny functions, Representational role of Councillors in 
Crawley, the future in terms of known future trends and developments that may 
affect Council size and Crawley’s increasing electorate and comparison with 
statistical neighbours.

2. Executive Summary of the Council’s Proposals

2.1 The Council proposes to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England that the Council size be 39 Councillors.

2.2 In reaching this view the Council has established a Working Panel of Councillors. 
The Panel has taken into account that Crawley is a growing town with an 
electorate forecast to rise by 4914 by 2023. The Panel considered the Council’s 
governance arrangements, the way in which the Council fulfils its scrutiny 
functions, together with the workload for Councillors in fulfilling their 
representational role. The Panel has also considered the possibility for future 
developments in these factors.

Page 104 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4



3. Introduction to Crawley Borough

3.1 Crawley Borough covers 4,497 hectares and the Borough Council serves a 
vibrant and growing town of 111,400 people (ONS mid-year population estimates 
2016). 

3.2 Crawley has its origins in the Middle Ages or even earlier. However, the majority 
of its growth and its character is derived from its designation as a New Town in 
1947. Crawley was one of eight new towns established by the Government after 
the war to stem the increasing congestion and outward sprawl of London and to 
provide a better quality of life for Londoners living in the inner, overcrowded areas 
of the city. The New Town was to provide employment and good quality housing 
in a green environment. In the beginning nine residential neighbourhoods were 
envisaged, each based on a village concept, grouped around a town centre with 
an industrial estate in the Nor
[...]
dividual registration) 75,577 2043

2016 76,751 2074

Council Size Options 

8.4 The Councillor Working Group has considered two options – reducing Council 
size or increasing Council size. Retaining the existing size of 37 is not an option 
as Crawley elects one third of Councillors each year and current legislation 
legalisation requires a Council size divisible by 3.

8.5 The Working Group agreed that the number of Councillors needed to manage the 
business of the Council and the Councillors’ representational work would be 
broadly similar to the current number. It would therefore be necessary to maintain 
the elector ration. A Council size of 33 was considered too few by the Working 
Group as this would lead to an electorate ratio of 2569:1. Concern was also 
expressed about the resulting reduction in size of the pool of members to 
participate in executive functions.

8.6 When considering 36 as an appropriate size, concern was expressed about the 
impact an even number would have on the provision of effective and convenient 
local government. The close political balance of Crawley has been demonstrated 
in the results of a number of elections since the last boundary review. The 
Working Group considered that it was very likely that this balanced situation 

Page 244 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4



would continue. An even number of Councillors could lead to a period of 
ineffective local government. A table showing the balance since the last review is 
shown below:

8.7 Crawley Borough Council administration majority by year

Year Majority
2004 1
2006 1
2007 7
2008 15
2010 15
2011 11
2012 5
2014 2
2015 1
2016 3

8.8 The survey of Councillors’ workload summarised at 5.6 has identified an 
increasing amount of time spent on casework, responding and engaging with the 
community. There is both a greater opportunity for access afforded by social 
media and electronic communication, but also an increasing amount of social 
need. There is a need to ensure that the electorate ratio is maintained to so that 
the council is equipped to meet these challenges

8.9 The Working Group therefore considered that a Council size of 39 would be most 
suitable. This would give an electorate ratio of 2174:1. This is the option that most 
closely maintains the current ratio.

Comparisons with statistical neighbours

8.10 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy model nearest 
statistical neighbours gives the following Councils as statistical neighbours for 
Crawley:

CIPFA 
rank

Council Electorate 
at Dec 2016

Number of 
councillors

Number of 
electors per 
councillor

1 Dartford  76,205 44 1,732
2 Harlow  62,279 33 1,887
3 Stevenage  63,664 39 1,632
4 Rushmoor  66,900 39 1,715
5 Watford  69,666 36 1,935
6 Oxford  100,148 48 2,086
7 Welwyn Hatfield  79,397 48 1,654
8 Basildon  133,845 42 3,187
9 Redditch  62,409 29 2,152
10 Corby  48,605 29 1,676
11 Gloucester  90,788 39 2,328
12 Cambridge  85,540 42 2,037
13 Ipswich  94,408 48 1,967
14 Exeter  86,678 39 2,223
15 Northampton  155,224 45 3,449

Page 254 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4



8.11 The average number of Councillors in this group is a Council size of 40 and the 
average ratio of electors per Councillor is 2111:1. This a close match with the 
Working Group’s preferred option of 39 for Crawley.

9. Conclusions

9.1 Having considered the Council’s current and future governance arrangements, 
scrutiny functions, the representational role of Councillors together with their level 
of casework, it is the view of the Council that the Council Size for Crawley 
Borough Council should be 39.

9.2 The proposed number of Councillors will maintain the current electorate ratio in 
the face of a growing population.

9.3 Elected Councillors are often dealing with higher volumes of casework as 
evidenced the survey. Increasingly social media and new communication tools 
enable more frequent direct contact with the community and this proposal will 
enable councillors to be well placed to respond to these opportunities.

9.4 A Council size of 39 will ensure that the Council is able to continue deliver 
services to residents and discharge its decision making functions in an effective 
way, ensuring that the increased population will not impact adversely on 
Councillor workload, making sure that becoming a Councillor is attractive to those 
from a wide variety of background and lifestyles to reflect the community.

Page 264 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4



Annex A

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITIES

Leader of the Council

Chair of the Cabinet

General Direction of Policy and its expression in the Corporate Statement (in liaison with the 
appropriate Cabinet Member) 

including co-ordination of the Council’s objectives, policies and priorities and overall supervision 
of the organisation of the Council and its management processes

Community Leadership and, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 
Community Engagement, the preparation of a Community Strategy and the development of 
Community Planning

Internal and External Communications including dissemination of public information and the 
conduct of public relations

Overview of Human Resources

Civil Contingencies (including emergency planning)

Plans and preparations for fulfilling the Council’s duties and responsibilities in relation to 
peacetime and wartime emergencies and the gathering of information relevant to the Council’s 
civil defence obligations

The constant review of those emergency plans and preparations to ensure that they are at all 
times ready for effective implementation

Democratic renewal of the Council’s own structures and procedures

Arrangements for official and courtesy visits to and from the Borough

Internal and External Audit and Audit Commission Report

Finance 

Page 274 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4



Leader of the Council

including functions of the Council relating to rating, Business Rates and Council Tax.  Funds and 
investment management.

Formula
[...]
E BRIDGES ROAD 
THREE BRIDGES CRAWLEY

2 1 1 5 4

LMB Three Bridges 
Ward

83 - 87 THREE BRIDGES ROAD, 
THREE BRIDGES, CRAWLEY

2 -2 4 5 4

LMB Three Bridges 
Ward

Central Sussex College (East of 
Tower)

90 32 58 135 96

LMC Three Bridges 
Ward

Former TSB Site Russell Way 40 6 15 12 7 91 65

LMC Three Bridges 
Ward

Telford Place/Haslett Avenue 99 19 46 29 5 199 142

LMC Three Bridges 
Ward

SUTHERLAND HOUSE RUSSELL 
WAY THREE BRIDGES CRAWLEY

230 230 210 150

LNB Tilgate Ward FLINT COTTAGE BRIGHTON 
ROAD TILGATE CRAWLEY

5 5 18 13

LNB Tilgate Ward Land Adjacent to Desmond 
Anderson Ashdown Drive 
Crawley

100 16 38 29 17 225 160

LO West Green Ward 31 CRABTREE ROAD WEST 
GREEN CRAWLEY

1 1 2 1

LO West Green Ward 10 IFIELD ROAD, WEST GREEN, 
CRAWLEY

1 1 2 1

LO West Green Ward 179 IFIELD ROAD, WEST GREEN, 
CRAWLEY, RH11 7HX

1 1 2 1

LO West Green Ward 36 ALPHA ROAD AND REAR OF 
13 ALBANY ROAD WEST GREEN 
CRAWLEY

4 2 2 5 4

LO West Green Ward Traders Market High Street 5 1 4 8 6
LO West Green Ward Rear Gardens Snell Hatch/Ifield 

Road
15 2 6 4 3 35 25

LO West Green Ward Rear Gardens Dingle Close/Ifield 
Road

18 3 7 5 3 40 28

LO West Green Ward SHAW HOUSE PEGLER WAY 
WEST GREEN CRAWLEY

33 11 22 50 36

LO West Green Ward Southern Counties garage 27-45 
Ifield Road Crawley

218 120 98 288 205

P
age 54

4 
A

ppendix b
A

genda Item
 4



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Governance Committee

28th November 2017

2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services:  LDS/133

1. Purpose

1.1 This report informs the Committee of the revised proposals of the Boundary 
Commission for England for new Parliamentary constituency boundaries as they 
affect Crawley.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That representations be made to the Boundary Commission for England that the 
Rusper and Colgate ward should be included in Crawley parliamentary constituency.

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 The residents of Kilnwood Vale will receive significant services from Crawley 
constituency and would be best represented by the Member of Parliament for 
Crawley.

4. Background

4.1 In 2016 the Boundary Commission for England (BCE) announced the start of a 
Review of Parliamentary constituencies. At its meeting held on 14th November 2017 
the Governance Committee considered the initial proposals of the Boundary 
Commission for England (BCE) for a new parliamentary constituency for Crawley as 
part of the review of constituencies under the provisions of the Parliamentary Voting 
System and Constituencies Act 2011.

4.2 The new rules involve a reduction in the number of Constituencies in England from 
533 to 501, and state that each constituency must have an electorate, at December 
2015, no smaller than 71,031 and no bigger than 78,507.

4.3 At present, the boundaries of Crawley Constituency and Crawley Borough are co-
terminus. The parliamentary electorate for Crawley on 1st December 2015 was 
70,578 and therefore is not big enough to remain co-terminus with the borough 
boundary under the new rules.

Page 555 Agenda Item 5



4.4 The BCE had proposed adding the Copthorne and Worth ward of Mid Sussex to 
Crawley constituency as shown in the map below.

4.5 At its meeting held on 14th November 2016 the Governance Committee considered 
the alternative options for Crawley constituency and agreed to make representations 
to the Commission to include the new Kilnwood Vale development to the West of 
Bewbush in the proposed constituency in addition to the Copthorne and Worth Ward.

4.6 The Boundary Commission for England have now published their revised proposals 
which retain their original proposals for Crawley as shown in the map at 4.4. In 
response to the Committee’s proposal to include Kilnwood Vale in the constituency 
the Commission stated that they “did not consider Crawley Borough Council’s 
Governance Committee’s proposal to have exceptional and compelling 
circumstances to justify splitting the ward of Rusper and Colgate”. The consultation 
period for responses to the revised proposals closes on 11th December 2017.

4.7 The Committee is recommended to consider whether to make further 
representations to the BCE. Once it has considered the comments on the revised 
proposals the BCE will make final recommendations in a report published and 
presented to Parliament in September 2018. If Parliament agrees the changes to 
boundaries, the new constituencies will take effect at the next scheduled General 
Election in 2022.

4.8 The new neighbourhood of Kilnwood Vale in Horsham constituency, at land to the 
west of Bewbush, is a significant development on the constituency boundary. Many 
of the services received by residents will be based in Crawley and it would be 
appropriate for the residents there to be represented by the Member of Parliament 
for Crawley.

Page 565 Agenda Item 5



4.9 Kilnwood Vale is contained in the Rusper and Colgate Ward which is shown on the 
map below.

4.10 A proposal to add Rusper and Colgate Ward to Crawley constituency in place of 
Copthorne and Worth Ward would leave both Horsham and Crawley constituencies 
close to the UK electoral quota.

4.11 There are close community links with residents living in Kilnwood Vale and on the 
part of Rusper and Colgate Ward on the Western edge of Ifield to Crawley. The 
committee is therefore recommended to consider whether representations are made 
to the BCE to include Rusper and Colgate ward with Crawley Constituency in place 
of Copthorne and Worth.

5. Implications

There are no other implications.

6. Background Papers

Boundary Commission for England Guide to the 2018 Review of Parliamentary 
constituencies.

Report to Governance Committee 14th November 2016

Revised proposals for new constituency boundaries in the South East

Report author and contact officer: Andrew Oakley, Electoral Services Manager 
01293 438346

Page 575 Agenda Item 5

https://www.bce2018.org.uk/node/6488?postcode=RH101UZ
https://www.bce2018.org.uk/node/6488?postcode=RH101UZ
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Governance%20Committee/20161114/Agenda/PUB298761.pdf
https://www.bce2018.org.uk/download_document?type=0&document_id=41233


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Electoral Review 2017/2018
	Appendix A: Draft Submission Document
	Appendix B: Crawley 2023 Electorate Forecast

	5 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee (14)
28 November 2017

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Governance Committee

Tuesday, 28 November 2017 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

T Lunnon (Chair)

R D Burrett (Vice-Chair)

D Crow, C R Eade, M G Jones, S J Joyce, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, K McCarthy, T Rana 
and A C Skudder

Officers Present:

Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer
Andrew Oakley Electoral Services Manager

1. Councillor John Stanley 

The Chair acknowledged the absence of Councillor John Stanley who had sadly and 
unexpectedly passed away since the date of the last Committee meeting, and who 
had been Chair of the Governance Committee up until that time.  A minutes silence 
had taken place at the last Full Council meeting in memory of Councillor Stanley.

2. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 15 March 2017 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Electoral Review 2017/2018 

The Committee considered report LDS/132 of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services in detail which sought the Committee’s endorsement of the Council’s draft 
Submission on a Council size of 39 to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England (LGBCE).

The Committee noted that, should the Committee agree to endorse the draft 
Submission, some minor clerical corrections would need to be made before the 
document was put before Full Council for its consideration.

A minority of Committee members were of the opinion that a Council size of 36 would 
present the best option of retaining the neighbourhood principle, based upon the 
advice they felt the LGBCE had given.  The view was also expressed that individual 



Governance Committee (15)
28 November 2017

Councillor workload could be decreased with a reduction in the number of Councillors 
serving on some Committees, and it was also argued that there was a national trend 
in the reduction of Council size.

However, other Committee members were of the view that Councillor’s had a 
significant workload and that a reduction in Council size was not feasible, especially 
given the significant current and future expansion in the Borough’s population.  In 
addition, those members argued that a Council size of 39 provided minimal 
neighbourhood divisions and that the proposed size was founded on the evidence 
provided, including the information provided in Section 5 of the report which detailed 
Councillor workloads.

It was moved and seconded that the recommendation be amended to support a 
Council size of 36.  However, having put it to the Committee, the motion was LOST.

Following further discussion and a vote, the Committee agreed that Paragraphs 8.6 
and 8.7 of the draft Submission be deleted as the LGBCE had advised that it would 
not take election results into consideration, and the information was therefore deemed 
unnecessary.

At the request of Councillor Crow, and in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
25.5, the names of the Councillors voting for and against the proposal to endorse the 
draft Submission (subject to the minor clerical corrections and the removal of 
Paragraphs 8.6 and 8.7) were recorded as set out below:

For the Proposal:

Councillors M G Jones, S J Joyce, P K Lamb, T Lunnon, T Rana and A C Skudder 
(6).

Against the Proposal:

Councillors R D Burrett, D G Crow, C R Eade, R A Lanzer and K McCarthy (5).

Abstentions:

None.

With the vote being 6 for the proposal and 5 against the proposal, the proposal was 
therefore CARRIED, and it was

RESOLVED

1. That, subject to minor clerical corrections and the removal of Sections 8.6 and 
8.7, the draft Submission on Council size be endorsed and that a copy of the 
updated draft Submission be provided to Full Council.

2. That Full Council be recommended to approve the document at Appendix A of 
report LDS/132 (subject to minor clerical corrections and the removal of 
Sections 8.6 and 8.7) for final submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England, and in doing so agree that the Council size be 
proposed at 39 Councillors from May 2019.

5. 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies 

The Committee considered report LDS/133 of the Head of Legal and Democratic 



Governance Committee (16)
28 November 2017

Services which recommended that further representations be made to the Boundary 
Commission for England suggesting that Rusper and Colgate ward be included in the 
Crawley parliamentary constituency.

Some Committee members were of the opinion that Rusper and Colgate ward had 
clear associations with Horsham District and that moving the ward in to the Crawley 
constituency would blur the area’s rural identity.  Those Committee members were in 
not favour of including Rusper and Colgate ward, and were of the view that Copthorne 
and Worth ward should be added as previously proposed by the Boundary 
Commission.

Other Committee members stated that Kilnwood Vale would receive a significant 
number of services from Crawley and as such it would be logical for it to be 
represented by the Member of Parliament for Crawley.  Disappointment was 
expressed that Crawley fell only slightly short of the new electorate threshold which 
would have enabled Crawley to remain co-terminus with the Borough boundary, 
especially given that the predicted future expansion of the population for Crawley.

At the request of Councillor Crow, and in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
25.5, the names of the Councillors voting for and against the proposal to make 
representations to the Boundary Commission for England that the Rusper and 
Colgate ward be included in the Crawley parliamentary constituency, were recorded 
as set out below:

For the Proposal:

Councillors M G Jones, S J Joyce, P K Lamb, T Lunnon, T Rana and A C Skudder 
(6).

Against the Proposal:

Councillors R D Burrett, D G Crow, C R Eade, R A Lanzer and K McCarthy (5).

Abstentions:

None.

With the vote being 6 for the proposal and 5 against the proposal, the proposal was 
therefore CARRIED, and it was

RESOLVED

That representations be made to the Boundary Commission for England that the 
Rusper and Colgate ward should be included in the Crawley parliamentary 
constituency.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 8.30 pm

        T LUNNON
Chair


